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SUMMARY REPORT - YUKON ORGANIZATION

Canadian Sport Policy Renewal 2011

ARE YOU ANSWERING THIS SURVEY ON BEHALF OF:

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yourself (as an individual) 0% 0

Your Organization 100% 15
Total Responses 15

IN WHAT PROVINCE/TERRITORY IS YOUR ORGANIZATION BASED?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Alberta 0% 0
British Columbia 0% 0
Manitoba 0% 0
New Brunswick 0% 0
Newfoundland and Labrador 0% 0
Northwest Territories 0% 0
Nova Scotia 0% 0
Nunavut 0% 0
Ontario 0% 0
Prince Edward Island 0% 0
Québec 0% 0
Saskatchewan 0% 0
Yukon 100% 15
Total Responses 15

IS YOUR ORGANIZATION INVOLVED WITH SPORT?
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Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 93% 14
No 7% 1
Total Responses 15

HOW WOULD YOU BEST DESCRIBE YOUR ORGANIZATION?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Publicly Funded (including 27% 4
Municipal, P/T, Federal
Government)
Not-for-Profit/Voluntary 40% 6
National Sport (NSO/MS0/CSC) 7% 1
Provincial /Territorial Sport 40% 6
Corporate/For Profit 0% 0
Education 7% 1
Other, please specify: 7% 1
Total Responses 15

HOW WOULD YOU BEST DESCRIBE YOUR ORGANIZATION? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Sport for People with a Disability

WHAT ARE THE REASONS FOR YOUR ORGANIZATION’S INTEREST IN PROMOTING
PARTICIPATION IN SPORT?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Promote Healthy Lifestyles 77% 10
Reduce sport dropout rates 31% 4
Increase the exposure of children 77% 10
and youth to sport

Increase individual and family- 38% 5
based participation

Increase sport opportunities for 46% 6
under-represented groups
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Improve athlete performance 62% 8

(national/international level)

Foster civic engagement 38% 5

Contribute to community- 62% 8

building

Contribute to Social Development 46% 6

(youth-at-risk)

Foster participation for coaches, 69% 9

officials, administrators, and /or

volunteers

Other, please specify: ! 8% 1
Total Responses 13

WHAT ARE THE REASONS FOR YOUR ORGANIZATION’S INTEREST IN PROMOTING PARTICIPATION
IN SPORT? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Promote sport for people with an Intellectual Disability

WHAT ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT CHALLENGES AFFECTING YOUR ORGANIZATION’S
EFFORTS TO PROMOTE AND INCREASE PARTICIPATION IN SPORT?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Size, Availability, and/or 33% 4
Suitability of Facilities

Communication with 8% 1
Stakeholders

Human Resource Capacity 67% 8
Governance and Management 25% 3
Issues

Funding/Sponsorship 58%

Program Development 33% 4
Dependency on Volunteers 83% 10
Growing popularity of non- 25% 3
traditional sports  and physical

recreation

Other, please specify: 8% 1
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Total Responses 12

WHAT ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT CHALLENGES AFFECTING YOUR ORGANIZATION’S EFFORTS TO
PROMOTE AND INCREASE PARTICIPATION IN SPORT? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Need to provide good coaching.

HOW DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION DEFINE A QUALITY SPORT EXPERIENCE?

1.  Our organization's goal is to keep seniors over the age of 55 active in body, mind and spirit and
fair play. Given we have members aged 55 to 91 a quality sport experience would be defined as
one that achieves maximum participation, positive atmosphere and comradery while keeping
seniors physically active and therefore promoting good health.

N

Physical activity, social, fun, physical literacy, sport for life

3.  The overall goal of Dawson City Minor Hockey is to promote: sportsmanship, skill development,
and team play. Competition is a natural factor of sports, however the Association trys to keep
a balance of fun and community spirit. The Association encourages mentorship and youth
volunteers to assist with the programs offered.

4.  Asafe, nurturing environment that promotes healthy living all the while training and competing
in Sport.

One in which the girl is challenged while having fun.

One that brings you back to the sport.

5
6
7. long term participation (people enjoy the experience and keep coming back)
8

donne I'envie de poursuivre l'activité physique est pratiquée en toute sécurité physique,
émotionnelle et mentale est adaptée au niveau et a la motivation des participants est
accessible méme si le niveau de revenus est bas s'accompagne d'un esprit d'inclusion et de
support mutuel

9. someone who participate in one of our program and is rewarded with a positive experience

10. A quality sport experience is one that helps a participant develop skills, challanges the
participate and is enjoyable

11. NA

12. Having fun while participating in sport. Providing opportunities for individuals to go beyond the
fundamentals and compete at a higher level should they wish to do so.

WHAT VALUES DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION THINK SHOULD DEFINE SPORT, AS
PRACTICED ON THE FIELD OF PLAY, IN CANADA?
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Response Chart Percentage Count

Enjoyment 92% 12
Integrity 85% 11
Safety 92% 12
Teamwork 77% 10
Respect 100% 13
Fair play 85% 11
Pursuit of excellence 62% 8
(individual/personal)
Pursuit of excellence 31% 4
(objective/measured)
Accessibility for all 92% 12
Participant-centred 69% 9
Knowledge-based 31% 4
Ethical conduct 85% 11
Moral education and 38% 5
development
Other, please specify: 8% 1
Total Responses 13

WHAT VALUES DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION THINK SHOULD DEFINE SPORT, AS PRACTICED ON THE
FIELD OF PLAY, IN CANADA? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Community involvement

WHAT COULD SPORT'S GREATEST CONTRIBUTION BE TO CANADIAN SOCIETY OVER
THE NEXT 10 YEARS?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Population Health 100% 13
Nation Building (national pride) 38% 5
Community Building 77% 10
Social Development 46% 6
Civic Engagement 54% 7
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(Volunteerism)
Other, please specify: 8% 1
Total Responses 13

WHAT COULD SPORT'S GREATEST CONTRIBUTION BE TO CANADIAN SOCIETY OVER THE NEXT 10
YEARS? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. more inclusiveness

SHOULD EFFORTS BE MADE TO INCREASE THE PARTICIPATION OF SPECIFIC
POPULATION GROUPS IN SPORT?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 92% 11

No 8% 1
Total Responses 12

IF YES, WHICH GROUPS SHOULD BE TARGETED?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Children and Youth 82% 9
Girls and Young Women 64% 7
Aboriginal Peoples 36% 4
Persons with a Disability 36% 4
Youth at Risk 36% 4
Visible Minorities 36% 4
Economically Disadvantaged 55% 6
Individuals

Aging Population 27% 3
Persons at Risk for Obesity and 27% 3
Obesity-related Illness

Newcomers to Canada 45% 5
Parents 27% 3
Other, please specify: 0% 0
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| Total Responses 11

IF YES, WHICH GROUPS SHOULD BE TARGETED? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

I[F NOT, WHY NOT?

# Response

1. Our organization's mandate caters to people 55 years of age and up.

2. Everyone needs to become more physically active, obesity and inactivity are reducing quality of
life and increasing health costs across all age groups and populations.

DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION OFFER PROGRAMS AND SERVICES IN BOTH OFFICIAL
LANGUAGES?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 23% 3
No 77% 10
Total Responses 13

WHAT ARE THE CURRENT CHALLENGES IN OFFERING SUCH PROGRAMS AND
SERVICES?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Human Resources 92% 11
Funding 75% 9
Resource Support (Tools, 33% 4
Programs, etc)
Program Enrollment 33% 4
Other, please specify: 17% 2
Total Responses 12

WHAT ARE THE CURRENT CHALLENGES IN OFFERING SUCH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES? (OTHER,
PLEASE SPECIFYZ)

# Response
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1. Facility availability

2. locaux disponibles

HAVE YOU HEARD OF CANADIAN SPORT FOR LIFE (CS4L) OR LONG TERM ATHLETE
DEVELOPMENT (LTAD)?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 77% 10

No 23% 3
Total Responses 13

WHAT IS THE CURRENT IMPACT OF CS4L IMPLEMENTATION?

# Response

1. CSA4L provides valuable support for all sectors and abilities to be able to participate in physical
activity and Active Living through sport and recreation. The Sport for Life model is well received
and encourages participation in sport for a lifetime.

N

Somewhat difficult in its implementation for sport groups that specifically deal with individuals
with an intellectual disability

Better coaching and increased opportunities for growth for youth.

has had impact on coaching programs and on competition structure

Not sure if it wide spread, if the word is getting down to parents and smaller communities.

It seems to be disconnected.

na

3
4
5
6. we have adapted our program to reflect the recommendation of the CS4L
7
8
9

More participation of individuals throughout the life

WHAT DO YOU THINK WILL BE THE FUTURE IMPACT OF CS4L IMPLEMENTATION?

1. The continuation of CS4L will encourage all canadians to become more physically active and will
provide opportunities for physical literacy and participation in activity as part of a healthy lifestyle
through both competitive and non-competitive sport opportunities.

2. It could be the cornerstone of moving forward with many sports. The opportunity to receive
quality instruction and guidance is huge.

3. will continue to expand to other areas of sport
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4. Dbetter understanding of the values of sport by the general population

5. It could be great providing the multipe organizations that have a role to play understand the
bennifits and valuesin the model.

6. na

7. There will be a need to provide more facilities and more coaches to deal the increased number of
participants in various programs

WHAT ARE THE BARRIERS TO SUCCESSFUL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CS4L
MODEL?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Access to materials 9% 1

Geography (distances) 55% 6

Training costs 0% 0

Not enough facilitators 36% 4

Lack of funding 45% 5

Unsupportive culture 18% 2

Training of coaches and/or 55% 6

volunteers

Uninformed parents and/or 45% 5

participants

Awareness 45% 5

Engagement of other sectors of 45% 5

society (health, education and

recreation sectors)

Other, please specify: - 18% 2
Total Responses 11

WHAT ARE THE BARRIERS TO SUCCESSFUL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CS4L MODEL? (OTHER,
PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. competition with other sports for participants

2. buyinfrom parents
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FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED TO ASSESS CANADA’S SPORT DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY SYSTEM.
PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP FIVE PRIORITIES FOR THE SPORT DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY

SYSTEM.

Response

Coaches and instructors

Officials - referees, umpires,
judges, etc.

Facilities and equipment
School sport system

Parasport development -
inclusion/integration

Research and innovation

Training and pathways to
employment

Capitalizing on international
events

Equity policies
Organizational capacity

N/A

Chart Percentage Count
33% 4
83% 10
25% 3
0% 0
42% 5
0% 0
0% 0
100% 12
0% 0

Total Responses 12

FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED TO ASSESS CANADA’S SPORT DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY SYSTEM.
PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP THREE COMPONENTS IN WHICH PROGRAMMING IS
CURRENTLY AT A SUFFICIENT LEVEL.

Response Chart Percentage Count
Coaches and instructors 9% 1

Officials - referees, umpires, 9% 1

judges, etc.

Facilities and equipment 36% 4

School sport system 0% 0
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Parasport development -
inclusion/integration

Research and innovation

Training and pathways to
employment

Capitalizing on international
events

Equity policies
Organizational capacity

N/A

0% 0
55% 6
18% 2
45% 5
18% 2
9% 1
27% 3
Total Responses 11

FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED TO ASSESS CANADA’S SPORT DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY SYSTEM.
PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP THREE COMPONENTS IN WHICH PROGRAMMING IS
CURRENTLY INSUFFICIENT AND/OR NEEDS IMPROVEMENT.

Response

Chart

Coaches and instructors

Officials - referees, umpires,
judges, etc.

Facilities and equipment
School sport system

Parasport development -
inclusion/integration

Research and innovation

Training and pathways to
employment

Capitalizing on international
events

Equity policies
Organizational capacity

N/A

6/24/2011

Percentage Count
50% 6
17% 2
33% 4
83% 10
17% 2

0% 0

25% 3

0% 0

17% 2

33% 4

8% 1
Total Responses 12
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FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AS IMPORTANT COMPONENTS OF CANADA’S HIGH PERFORMANCE
DELIVERY SYSTEM. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP FIVE PRIORITIES FOR THE HIGH

PERFORMANCE DELIVERY SYSTEM.

Response

Coaches and technical leadership
Training and competition

Sport science, sport medicine
and technology

Athlete talent identification,
recruitment and development

Research and innovation

Integrated athlete development
pathways

Organizational capacity and
sustainability

Direct athlete support and
incentives

Facilities and equipment

Hosting of international events
in Canada

N/A

Percentage Count
91% 10
91% 10
45% 5
45% 5

9% 1
55% 6
27% 3
55% 6
18% 2
0% 0
9% 1
Total Responses 11

FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AS IMPORTANT COMPONENTS OF CANADA’S HIGH PERFORMANCE
DELIVERY SYSTEM. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP THREE COMPONENTS IN WHICH
PROGRAMMING IS CURRENTLY AT A SUFFICIENT LEVEL.

Response

Coaches and technical leadership
Training and competition

Sport science, sport medicine
and technology

6/24/2011

Percentage Count
11% 1
11% 1
33% 3
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Athlete talent identification,
recruitment and development

Research and innovation

Integrated athlete development
pathways

Organizational capacity and
sustainability

Direct athlete support and
incentives

Facilities and equipment

Hosting of international events
in Canada

N/A

11% 1
44% 4
0% 0
11% 1
22% 2
33% 3
22% 2
33%

Total Responses 9

FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF PROGRAM AND SERVICE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AS IMPORTANT COMPONENTS OF CANADA’S HIGH PERFORMANCE
DELIVERY SYSTEM. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TOP THREE COMPONENTS IN WHICH
PROGRAMMING IS CURRENTLY INSUFFICIENT AND/OR NEEDS IMPROVEMENT.

Response

Chart

Coaches and technical leadership -

Training and competition

Sport science, sport medicine
and technology

Athlete talent identification,
recruitment and development

Research and innovation

Integrated athlete development
pathways

Organizational capacity and
sustainability

Direct athlete support and
incentives

Facilities and equipment

Hosting of international events
in Canada

6/24/2011

Percentage Count
50% 5
50% 5

0% 0
40% 4
0% 0
20% 2
40% 4
60% 6
10% 1
0% 0

13
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N/A 10% 1
Total Responses 10

PLEASE SELECT THE MOST IMPORTANT RESOURCES THAT YOUR ORGANIZATION
NEEDS TO FULLY ACHIEVE ITS POTENTIAL IN DELIVERING SPORT PROGRAMS AND
SERVICES.

Response Chart Percentage Count
Human Resources 92% 12
Financial 54% 7
Program (equipment, tools, etc) 15% 2
Governance (templates, training, 31% 4
assistance, etc)
Facilities 23% 3
Strategic Plan 8% 1
Clear programming objectives 23% 3
Other, please specify: 0% 0
Total Responses 13

PLEASE SELECT THE MOST IMPORTANT RESOURCES THAT YOUR ORGANIZATION NEEDS TO FULLY
ACHIEVE ITS POTENTIAL IN DELIVERING SPORT PROGRAMS AND SERVICES. (OTHER, PLEASE
SPECIFY:)

# Response

WHAT ARE SOME OF THE CURRENT LIMITATIONS?

# Response

1.  Outlying communities in the Yukon have difficulty with access to appropriately sized facilities
required to host larger groups of participants. Regarding the national body, Canada 55+
Seniors Games held every 2nd year, has never had any Federally mandated funding. Regular and
consistent Federal funding promoting the National Seniors Board for the purpose of promoting
and implementing biannual activities would be much appreciated.

2. High turnover of volunteers, inconsistant opportunities for participation, access to facilities,
programs and equipment, transportation, access to competition

3. Small community with limited resources and conflicts in scheduling of participants with other
sports.
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4.  The Guiding program includes opportunities for sports (team and individual) and physical
activities for girls. Our limitations here in the Yukon are mostly human resource based (having
folks with the skills to teach / evaluate) but also climate based.

5.  We had just embarked on a coaching program two years ago and this year had attracted
anther great coach only to find that assistance was cut 50%. Pretty tough to attract kids when
you are on again off again as an organization!!!

6.  High volunteer burnout; good volunteers get stretched too thin (many sports competing for the
same resources)

7. iln'yapas d'installation permanente ( gymnase équipé) pour promouvoir et entrainer les
jeunes en athlétisme au Yukon ( sauts, lancer, courses...)

8.  passionate staff and volunteers

9. too much reliance on volunteers. Would like to see more integration with school system

10. Volunteers at the executive levlel

DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION HAVE THE HUMAN RESOURCE CAPACITY (WITH REGARD
TO GOVERNANCE, PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT, RECRUITMENT OF STAFF,
RETENTION, ETC.) TO MEET THE DEMANDS OF THE NEXT DECADE (AGING
POPULATION, DECLINING VOLUNTEERISM, INCREASING DIVERSITY, ETC.)?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 0% 0

No 100% 13
Total Responses 13

WHAT ARE THE MAIN HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ISSUES FOR YOUR
ORGANIZATION WITH RESPECT TO STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Recruitment ; 69% <
Retention 54% 7
Training _ 54% 7
Skill Set 46% 6
Compensation 38% 5
Language Capacity 0% 0
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Other, please specify: 23% 3
Total Responses 13

WHAT ARE THE MAIN HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ISSUES FOR YOUR ORGANIZATION WITH

RESPECT TO STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Trained staff are needed to deliver programs and services.

2. shortage of people willing to take leadership roles

3. minorité linguistique

WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF IMPROVING LINKAGES BETWEEN NATIONAL SPORT
ORGANIZATIONS AND THEIR PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL COUNTERPARTS?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Athlete Development 58% 7
Coach/Leader Development 67% 8
Program Partnerships 67% 8
Relevant Programming 58% 7
Knowledge Transfer 92% 11
Improved Services - 33% 4
No benefits 0% 0
N/A 0% 0
Other, please specify: l 8% 1
Total Responses 12

WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF IMPROVING LINKAGES BETWEEN NATIONAL SPORT ORGANIZATIONS
AND THEIR PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL COUNTERPARTS? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Biannual competition beneficial for our remote residents

WHAT ARE THE CHALLENGES TO IMPROVING THESE LINKAGES?

Response Chart Percentage Count
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Communication 67% 8
Human Resources 67% 8
Culture Conflicts 17% 2
Governance Structure 33% 4
Personalities 17% 2
N/A 0% 0
Other, please specify: ! 17% 2
Total Responses 12

WHAT ARE THE CHALLENGES TO IMPROVING THESE LINKAGES? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Remote location

2. éloignement, cout du transport

WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF IMPROVING LINKAGES BETWEEN
PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL SPORT ORGANIZATIONS AND MUNICIPAL-LEVEL SPORT
CLUBS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENTS/ORGANIZATIONS AND/OR SCHOOLS?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Relevant Programming 77% 10
Targeted Uptake 15% 2
Shared Expertise 77% 10
Partnerships 69% 9
Knowledge Transfer 77% 10
Improved Services 62% 8
Wider audience 38% 5
No benefits 0% 0
N/A 0% 0
Other, please specify: 0% 0
Total Responses 13
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WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF IMPROVING LINKAGES BETWEEN PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL SPORT
ORGANIZATIONS AND MUNICIPAL-LEVEL SPORT CLUBS AND RECREATION
DEPARTMENTS/ORGANIZATIONS AND/OR SCHOOLS? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

WHAT ARE THE CHALLENGES TO IMPROVING THESE LINKAGES?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Differing Objectives 77% 10
Communication 69% 9
Developing Contacts 23% 3
Differing Cultures 23% 3
Human Resources 77% 10
Personalities ! 23% 3
N/A 0% 0
Other, please specify: ! 15% 2
Total Responses 13

WHAT ARE THE CHALLENGES TO IMPROVING THESE LINKAGES? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Lack of Coordinators specifically geared to seniors in outlying communities

2. pas assez d"habitants

DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION PROMOTE SPORT PARTICIPATION INTENTIONALLY FOR
COMMUNITY-BUILDING PURPOSES?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 85% 11

No 15% 2
Total Responses 13

IF YES, WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE PROGRAM FOCUSES?
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Response Chart Percentage Count

Youth Development 92% 11
Health Promotion 67% 8
Gender Equity 25% 3
Social Inclusion 33% 4
Conflict Resolution 0% 0
Other, please specify: ! 8% 1
Total Responses 12

IF YES, WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE PROGRAM FOCUSES? (OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Generating interest/involvement by First Nations Community

WHAT ARE THE BARRIERS FOR PROMOTING COMMUNITY-BUILDING PROGRAMS?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Not a policy or organizational 25% 3
mandate/objective
Lack of funding 58% 7
Human Resources 83% 10
Programming 17% 2
Partnerships 25% 3
Lack of Communications 17% 2
Strategies
Other, please specify: 8% 1
Total Responses 12

WHAT ARE THE BARRIERS FOR PROMOTING COMMUNITY-BUILDING PROGRAMS? (OTHER,
PLEASE SPECIFY:)

# Response

1. Lack of leadership for seniors in outlying communities
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CANADIANS ARE INVOLVED IN A WIDE RANGE OF INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITIES
RELATED TO SPORT. IN WHICH AREAS SHOULD CANADA CONTINUE TO FOCUS?

Increase Continue Decrease Discontinue Total

Participating in 2 (17%) 10 (83%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 12
international
competitions and events

Contributing to the 1(9%) 9 (82%) 1 (9%) 0 (0%) 11
governance of
international sport
bodies

Hosting international 4 (31%) 9 (69%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 13
sporting events

Fighting doping in sport | 3 (23%) 10 (77%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 13

Promoting quality sport | 6 (46%) 7 (54%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 13
for disadvantaged or
underrepresented
groups

Advancing sport for 1 (9%) 6 (55%) 4 (36%) 0 (0%) 11
social development
abroad

OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY:

# Response

1. bilinguisme dans les evenements interantionaux organisés au Canada

WE WELCOME ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND FEEDBACK.

# Response

1. Thereis a need for Federal support to the Canada 55+ Seniors Games held biannually. There
is a need for community leadership coordinators for seniors across the north. Small populations
in outlying communities result in lack of resources and support for seniors.

2. There needs to be more support for non competitive physical activity through life long sport.
There needs to be more support for introductory involvement in sport and physical literacy
opportunities. There needs to be more opportunities for people of all ages to become involved
in sport and ohysical activity through non-competitive activities.

3. Girl Guides of Canada - Guides du Canada offers a safe, accepting environment with diverse and
exciting programs and activities that offers girls the chance to learn, grow and discover through
age-appropriate programming. Sports and physical activities are one part of this -- Inspiring girl
greatness has always remained the cornerstone of our organization. | did not answer the
sports-specific questions in this survey because | am not familiar with the issues and they do not
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relate significantly to GGC's activities and goals. Thank you for the opportunity to participate,
however!

4. There has to be a committment from Government and a realization of what sport does for the
social fabric of our country.

5. Valorisation du sport populaire versus sport d'élite

6. Thanks for providing the opportunity
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